




FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Per NRS 354.5945) ENTITY: Town of Pahrump
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital assets 9,979,378.00  DATE:  July 1, 2018
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital projects 8,372,938.00  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund Admin 25101

Capital Improvement: Software and Computer Equipment 6/30/2019 10,000.00         As software & equipment become obsolete, need ability to replace.
Software and Computer Equipment 6/30/2020 10,000.00              As software & equipment become obsolete, need ability to replace.
Software and Computer Equipment 6/30/2021 10,000.00         As software & equipment become obsolete, need ability to replace.
Software and Computer Equipment 6/30/2022 10,000.00           As software & equipment become obsolete, need ability to replace.
Software and Computer Equipment 6/30/2023 10,000.00       As software & equipment become obsolete, need ability to replace.
Dept Vehicle 6/30/2019 30,000.00         Vehicle to replace a 1997 Ford Taurus

Fund/Department 40,000.00         10,000.00              10,000.00         10,000.00           10,000.00       

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund B&G 25101

Capital Improvement: IDMP Fencing Behind Fields 3 & 4 6/30/2019 10,000.00         Installation of fencing
IDMP Volleyball Court 6/30/2019 50,000.00         Installation of new volleyball court.
IDMP Skatepark Lighting 6/30/2019 200,000.00       Installation of new lighting where no lighting currently exists.
IDMP Skatepark Resurfacing 6/30/2019 250,000.00       Resurfacing of skatepark for safety.
Petrack Fencing Fields A&B 6/30/2019 50,000.00         Installation of fencing
Trailhead & Bridal Path 6/30/2019 7,938.00           Bridal path on County property done by volunteers
Kellogg Park 6/30/2023 200,000.00       200,000.00            200,000.00       200,000.00         200,000.00     Kellogg Park Project will be ongoing as funds become available.
Simkins Park Landscaping 6/30/2019 10,000.00         Landscaping at Simkins Park
Service Trucks ($50,000 per truck) 6/30/2019 50,000.00         B&G requires new trucks to replace old ones in the fleet.
Service Trucks ($50,000 per truck) 6/30/2020 50,000.00              B&G requires new trucks to replace old ones in the fleet.
Service Trucks ($50,000 per truck) 6/30/2021 50,000.00         B&G requires new trucks to replace old ones in the fleet.
Service Trucks ($50,000 per truck) 6/30/2022 50,000.00           B&G requires new trucks to replace old ones in the fleet.
Service Trucks ($50,000 per truck) 6/30/2023 50,000.00       B&G requires new trucks to replace old ones in the fleet.
1 Water Truck 6/30/2020 100,000.00            B&G's current water truck is a 1979, a new one is needed.
B&G New Metal Building 6/30/2021 600,000.00       B&G is outgrowing their space & need a larger building for expansion.

Fund/Department 827,938.00       350,000.00            850,000.00       250,000.00         250,000.00     

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund Fire 25101

Capital Improvement: 3 Ambulances 6/30/2019 515,000.00       3 new ambulances
2 Fire Engine Refurbishes (American LaFran) 6/30/2019 700,000.00       Refurbish 2 fire engines (American LaFran)
TBD 6/30/2018 24,378.00         To Be Determined
Replace Engine 5 (E-One) 6/30/2020 600,000.00            Replace fire engine 5 (E-One)
Tower Ladder 6/30/2020 1,000,000.00         Replace tower ladder truck
Replace Engines 1 (Pierce) 6/30/2021 500,000.00       Replace fire engine
Replace Engines 3 (Pierce) 6/30/2022 500,000.00         Replace fire engine
Replace Engines 5 (Pierce) 6/30/2023 500,000.00     Replace fire engine

Fund/Department 1,239,378.00    1,600,000.00         500,000.00       500,000.00         500,000.00     
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FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Per NRS 354.5945) ENTITY: Town of Pahrump
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital assets 9,979,378.00  DATE:  July 1, 2018
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital projects 8,372,938.00  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund Arena 25101

Capital Improvement: TBD 6/30/2019 5,000.00           To Be Determined

Fund/Department 5,000.00           -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund TV 25101

Capital Improvement: TBD 6/30/2019 5,000.00           To Be Determined

Fund/Department 5,000.00           -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Econ Dev Room Tax Fund 25221

Capital Improvement: TBD 6/30/2019 100,000.00       To Be Determined

Fund/Department 100,000.00       -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Parks Room Tax Fund 25223

Capital Improvement: Kellogg Park 6/30/2023 400,000.00       50,000.00              50,000.00         50,000.00           50,000.00       Kellogg Park Project will be ongoing as funds become available.

Fund/Department 400,000.00       50,000.00              50,000.00         50,000.00           50,000.00       

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Arena Room Tax 25224

Capital Improvement: Arena  Lights 6/30/2019 430,000.00       Installation of new lights at the arena.
TBD 6/30/2019 20,000.00         To Be Determined

Fund/Department 450,000.00       -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Airport Room Tax 25225

Capital Improvement: TBD 6/30/2019 1,025,000.00    To Be Determined

Fund/Department 1,025,000.00    -                        -                   -                      -                  
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FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Per NRS 354.5945) ENTITY: Town of Pahrump
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital assets 9,979,378.00  DATE:  July 1, 2018
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital projects 8,372,938.00  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Public Safety Sales Tax - Sheriff 25234

Capital Improvement: Search & Rescue Drone 6/30/2019 15,519.00         Drone w/payload dropping system
Virtra Upgrade 6/30/2019 37,495.04         Virtra training simulator upgrade
Camera System 6/30/2019 9,500.00           
Body Cameras (5 year Contract) 6/30/2022 103,375.00       103,375.00            103,375.00       103,375.00         5 year contract, complete FY22.
Jail Project - Padded Cell 6/30/2019 53,118.00         
MDT 6/30/2019 29,036.00         
Radios 6/30/2019 16,000.00         
Spillman 6/30/2019 234,035.41       
Vehicle purchase 6/30/2019 20,000.00         
TBD 181,921.55       To Be Determined

Fund/Department 700,000.00       103,375.00            103,375.00       103,375.00         -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Public Safety Sales Tax - Fire 25235

Capital Improvement: Mobile Data Terminals & Hardware 6/30/2019 108,000.00       Computers for emergency vehicles
800 mhz Mobile Radios 6/30/2019 180,000.00       Upgrade of radios
Misc Fire Equipment 6/30/2019 96,400.00         Hoses, rescue tools, thermal imaging cameras, etc.
Firestation Security Surveillance 6/30/2019 25,000.00         Surveillance system for fire stations
TBD 6/30/2019 2,490,600.00    To Be Determined

Fund/Department 2,900,000.00    -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Fire Impact Fees 25251

Capital Improvement: Bell Vista Fire Stn Living Quarters 6/30/2019 300,000.00       Living quarters at the Bell Vista Fire Stn.
TBD 6/30/2019 270,000.00       To Be Determined
Expand Station 5 6/30/2020 300,000.00            

Fund/Department 570,000.00       300,000.00            -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Parks Impact Fees 25252

Capital Improvement: Kellogg Park 6/30/2023 185,000.00       40,000.00              40,000.00         40,000.00           40,000.00       Kellogg Park Project will be ongoing as funds become available.

Fund/Department 185,000.00       40,000.00              40,000.00         40,000.00           40,000.00       
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FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Per NRS 354.5945) ENTITY: Town of Pahrump
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital assets 9,979,378.00  DATE:  July 1, 2018
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital projects 8,372,938.00  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Business License 25268

Capital Improvement: Code Enforcement Vehicle 6/30/2019 40,000.00         Vehicle for Code Enforcement Officer
TBD 6/30/2018 310,000.00       To Be Determined

Fund/Department 350,000.00       -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Cemetery Fund 25272

Capital Improvement: Vet Memorial - Move B&G Cemetery Yard 6/30/2019 15,000.00         Move the B&G Cemetery yard which is needed by B&G.
Vet Memorial - Meeting Bldg - HVAC 6/30/2019 15,000.00         Air condition the Cemetery building.
TBD 6/30/2019 15,000.00         To Be Determined
Vet Memorial - Restrooms 6/30/2021 250,000.00       Install restrooms at the Cemetery.

Fund/Department 45,000.00         -                        250,000.00       -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund Capital Fund 25401

Capital Improvement: Kellogg Park Project 6/30/2023 100,000.00       Kellogg Park Project will be ongoing as funds become available.
Picnic Tables 6/30/2019 25,000.00         Picnic tables needed to replace old and damaged tables.
Resurface Petrack Tennis Courts 6/30/2019 50,000.00         For safety reasons, the tennis courts need to be resurfaced.
Simkins Park Lights 6/30/2019 490,000.00       Simkins Park needs lights so fields can be utilized at night by athletic groups.
Park Cameras 6/30/2019 10,000.00         Park Cameras
TBD 6/30/2019 10,000.00         To Be Determined

Fund/Department 685,000.00       -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department General Fund Ad Valorem Capital 25402

Capital Improvement: Small John Deere Tractor 6/30/2019 50,000.00         New equipment is needed to replace an older machine.
1 Service Truck 6/30/2020 50,000.00              B&G requires new trucks to replace old ones in the fleet.

Fund/Department 50,000.00         50,000.00              -                   -                      -                  
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FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Per NRS 354.5945) ENTITY: Town of Pahrump
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital assets 9,979,378.00  DATE:  July 1, 2018
Minimum level of expenditure for items classified as capital projects 8,372,938.00  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Arena Capital Fund 25411

Capital Improvement: TBD 6/30/2019 60,000.00         To Be Determined

Fund/Department 60,000.00         -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department TV Capital Fund 25412

Capital Improvement: TBD 6/30/2019 25,000.00         To Be Determined

Fund/Department 25,000.00         -                        -                   -                      -                  

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Fairgrounds Room Tax 25414

Capital Improvement: Fairgrounds Project 6/30/2030 1,190,000.00    200,000.00            200,000.00       200,000.00         200,000.00     Fairgrounds will be an ongoing project as funds become available.

Fund/Department 1,190,000.00    200,000.00            200,000.00       200,000.00         200,000.00     

COMP DATE FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 Notes:
Fund/Department Ambulance Enterprise Fund 25520

Capital Improvement: 2 Ambulances 6/30/2020 360,000.00            2 new ambulances
1 Ambulance 6/30/2021 180,000.00       1 new ambulance
1 Ambulance 6/30/2022 180,000.00         1 new ambulance
1 Ambulance 6/30/2023 180,000.00     1 new ambulance

Fund/Department -                   360,000.00            180,000.00       180,000.00         180,000.00     
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